
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

0730655074County: Henry LPC#: Region: 3 - Peoria

Location/Site Name: Harvey Property
Date: 01131/2003 Time: From 11:35 AM To 11:45 AM Previous Inspection Date: 08/08/2002
Inspector(s): Jeff Port Weather: Overcast Rainy and Cold 32 Degrees F
No. of Photos Taken: # 16 Est. Amt. of Waste: 150 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~
Interviewed: No One Present Complaint #: C-2002-1 05-P and C-2002-1 06-P

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

Vince Harvey
1456 North East Street
Kewanee, IL 61443
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SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL]

ILL INOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

Without a Permit

In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

1. 9(a)

2. 9(c)

3. 12(a)

4. 12(d)

5. 21(a) •

6.

~

21(d)

(1)

(2)

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE,
WASTE INTO THE STATE A

OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
TITO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

-

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OP
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWIN

EN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
0 OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Litter

Scavenging

Open Burning

Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters

Proliferation of Disease Vectors

Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the bump Site

Z
El
El
El
El
El
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LPC# 0730655074
Inspection Date: 01/31/2003

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

9.

—

55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

- (1)

(2)

Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire El
Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire J_ El
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101 (a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LI) PCB; (fl) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

8 15.201
Failure to file an initial facility report with the Agency to provide
information concerning location and disposal practices of the facili

Informational Notes
of Inspector(s)

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G:
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agencys statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



0730655074-- HenryCounty -r
Kewanee/HarveyProperty Li CEIVED
January31,2003
JeffPort FEB 2 62003
Page1

IEPA~BOL
Narrative

On January31, 2003, I (JeffPort) performed a follow-up inspection at the Vince Harvey
property.Thepurposeofthis inspectionwasto determineif compliancehadbeenachievedwith
respectto a September5, 2002,AdministrativeCitationWarningNotice(ACWN). TheACWN
hadbeensentdueto violations observedduring anAugust 8, 2002, complaintinvestigation(C-
2002-105-PandC-2002-106-P).A letterrejectingtheSeptember25, 2002ACWN Compliance
Proposalwassenton October3, 2002. To date,no additionalcorrespondencehasbeenreceived.

I arrivedat thesite at 11:35 AM. Theweatherwas overcast,rainy, andcold, approximately30
°F. I parkedmy vehicleand walkedto the locationof the formerhome. It appearedthat the
materialobservedin thebasementduring thepreviousinspectionhadbeenremoved.Photograph
P1 showspartof the foundationandan accumulationofscrapmetal. PhotographsP2, P15,and
P16showthe emptybasement.PhotographsP3, P4,andP14 showapile ofwasteconsistingof
burneddebris, that appearsto be the material removedfrom the basement. PhotographsPS
throughP13showthepilesof materialbrought from theformerKewaneeIron andMetal to be
usedasfill. Thesepiles consistedof soil, rocks,piecesofmetal,plastic, processedwood, small
branchesandrootsandchunksofmetal slag. It appearsthattheonly thing thathadbeendoneat
the sitewasthat theburnedmaterialhadbeenremovedfrom thebasement.After photographing
thesite,I left at 11:45AM.

Photographlocationsaredepictedon the attachedsitesketch. Basedupon this inspection,the
following violations were found to be continuing and are indicated on the accompanying
checklist.

1. Pursuantto Section 12(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/12(a)), no personshall causeor threatenor allow the dischargeof anycontaminants
into the environmentin any Stateso as to causeor tend to causewater pollution in
Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith matterfrom othersources,or so asto violate
regulationsor standardsadoptedby thePollution ControlBoardunderthis Act.

A violation of Section 12(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/12(a))is allegedfor the following reason: By allowing the accumulation of waste
material at the site, Vince Harvey threatenedwater pollution in Illinois.

2. Pursuantto Section 12(d) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/12(d)), no personshall depositany contaminantsupon the land in suchplace and
mannerso asto createawaterpollutionhazard.

A violation of Section 12(d) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/12(d)) is allegedfor the following reason: By allowing the accumulation of waste
material at the site,Vince Harveycreatedawaterpollution hazard. -

3. Pursuantto Section 21(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS



0730655074-- HenryCounty
Kewanee/HarveyProperty
January31,2003
JeffPort
Page2

5/21(a)),no personshallcauseorallowtheopendumpingof anywaste.

A violation of Section2 1(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(a))is allegedfor the following reason: Vince Harvey causedor allowed the open
dumping of waste.

4. Pursuantto Section21(d)(1) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(l)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-
disposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation of any
conditionsimposedby suchpermit.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) is allegedfor the following reason: Vince Harvey
conducteda wastedisposaloperation without a permit granted by theAgency.

5. Pursuantto Section 21(d)(2)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-
disposaloperationin violation of any regulationsor standardsadoptedby the Board
underthis Act. -

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is allegedfor the following reason: Vince Harvey
conducteda wastedisposaloperation in violation of Section815.201 of Regulations
adoptedby theBoard. -

6. Pursuantto Section 21(e) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(e)),no personshall dispose, treat, store or abandonany waste,or transportany
wasteinto this Statefor disposal,treatment,storageor abandonment,exceptat a siteor
facility which meetsthe requirementsof this Act and of regulationsand standards
thereunder.

A violation of Section 21(e) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(e))is allegedfor thefollowing reason: Vince Harvey conducteda wastedisposal
operation at a site that does not meet the requirements of the Sections 9(a), 9(c),
12(a), 12(d), 21(a), 21(d)(1), 21(d)(2) and of the Act and Section 815.201 of the
Regulations.

7. Pursuantto Section21Q,)(1)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21Q,)(1)),nopersonshall,in violationofsubdivision(a) ofthis Section,causeorallow
theopendumpingofanywastein amannerwhich resultsin litter.

Theprohibitionsspec~/Iedin this subsection(p) shallbe enforceableby theAgencyeither
by administrativecitation underSection31.1 ofthisActor asotherwiseprovidedbythis
Act. ThespecjfIc prohibitions in this subsectiondo not limit thepower oftheBoard to
establishregulationsor standardsapplicableto op~ndumping. -
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A violation of Section21(p)(l) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21@)(1))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:The open dumping of wastewas caused
or allowedin a manner which resulted in litter.

8. Pursuantto Section21(p)(7)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(7)),no personshall,in violation ofsubdivision(a) ofthis Section,causeor allow
theopendumpingofanywastein amannerwhichresultsin openburning.

A violation ofSection2l(p)(7)ofthe {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/21(p)(7)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: The opendumping of wastewascaused
or allowed in a manner which resulted in the deposition of general construction or
demolition debris or clean construction or demolition debris as defined in Section
3.160(b)ofthis Act.

9. Pursuantto Section815.201 of the Regulations,all landfills regulatedunderthis Part
shall file an initial facility reportwith the Agencyasspecifiedin this Subpartto provide
informationconcerninglocationanddisposalpracticesofthefacility.

A violation of Section8 15.201 of the Regulationsis allegedfor the following reasons:
An initial facility report describing location and disposal practices wasnot filed to
theAgency.
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAQE1

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 11:35AM

PHOTOGRAPHEDBY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074 -- HenryCounty
HarveyProperty
Complaint#C-2002-105-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe south.

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 1

FILE NAME:
0730655074~01312003-001.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 11:35AM

PHOTOGRAPHEDBY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074-- HenryCounty
HarveyProperty
Complaint#C-2002-105-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthesouth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 2

FILE NAME:
0730655074’-~01312003-002.jpg
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 11:35AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074 -- HenryCounty
HarveyProperty
Complaint#C-2002-105-P
COMMENTS: Photographtaken

towardthe southeast.

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 3

FILE NAME:
0730655074—01312003-003.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 11:36AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074-- HenryCounty
HarveyProperty
Complaint#C-2002-105-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken

towardthenortheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 4

FILE NAME:
0730655074—01312003-004.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 2



DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 11:36AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074-- HenryCounty
HarveyProperty
Complaint#C-2002-105-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 5

FILE NAME:

0730655074—01312003-005.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 11:36AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074-- HenryCounty
HarveyProperty
Complaint#C-2002-105-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthesouth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 6

FILE NAME:
0730655074—01312003-006.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 11:37AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074-- HenryCounty
Harvey Property
Complaint#C-2002-105-P

COMMENTS:Photograph taken
toward the northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 9

FILE NAME:

0730655074—013 l2003-009.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 11:37AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074 -- HenryCounty
Harvey Property
Complaint#C-2002-105-P

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
towardthenorth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 10

FILE NAME:
0730655074—013 12003-010.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAQE5



DATE: January31, 2003

TIME: 11:37AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074-- HenryCounty
Harvey Property
Complaint#C-2002-105-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthenorthwest.

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 11

FILE NAME:

0730655074~—01312003-01 1.jpg

DATE: January 31, 2003

TIME: 11:38AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074-- HenryCounty
Harvey Property
Complaint #C-2002- 105-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
toward the west.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 12

FILE NAME:
0730655074—013 12003-012.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 11:39AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074 -- HenryCounty
HarveyProperty
Complaint #C-2002-1 05-P

COMMENTS:Photograph taken
toward the west.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 15

FILE NAME:
0730655074—013 12003-015.jpg

DATE: January 31, 2003

TIME: 11:39AM

PHOTOGRAPHEDBY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0730655074 -- HenryCounty
HarveyProperty
Complaint#C-2002-105-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthenorthwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 16

FILE NAME:
0730655074—01312003-016.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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Delivery wasmadeby ILicense#: _________

Print Names !/, yl ~ ~,i ~ir~~
CompanyName:________________________

~V~QQ~ ~

I B.4~O J. b NT

TICKET FORDISPOSALOFSOLID WASTE
signature~~/~v ,A~

Payment.All solid wastebills areduetwenty (20) daysafterbeingsentout. The City will addapenaltyof
ten percent(10%)to all bills notpaid by the20th. day aftermailing. .-~‘ / -,‘

Rev: 950.1 4 ‘

(SignatureofTransferStationOperator)EXHIBIT
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• City of Kewanee
Solid WasteTransfer Station

FisherAvenue
Kewanee,Illinois 61443

059657.p

If not weighed,numberof cu~icyards

I I
3 cubicyards= 1 ton



City of Kewanee 059525
Solid WasteTransfer Station

FisherAvenue
Kewanee,Illinois 61443 • ~‘ 2Otj~

8)~

7 ~ LIf notweighed,numberofcubi~~-d~
LC~O~’~ ~t4ç)? l~~ I I ~ ~

3 cubic yards= 1 t~n~~

Delivery wasmadeby JLicensé~. ~

Print Name: t”i (7/’~,-TT.
7:57~?4 4—30-03 CompanyName:________________________

~58~580 lb C-ZR / / ‘-;~ rr ~‘rL

3~5400 IbTA Address:./~’cb ~

23180 lb NT _____________________

signatur(//~) ~TICKET FORDISPOSALOFSOLID WASTE ________________________________________

Payment. All solidwastebills areduetwenty (20) daysafterbeing sentout; The_Citywill addapenaltyof
tenpercent(10%)to all bills notpaidby the 20th. day aftermailing. I
Rev:9501 _______________________________

(Signature.ofTransferStationOperator)

~
City of Kewanee 059619

Solid WasteTransfer Station 4P~~
FisherAvenue

Kewanee,Illinois 61443

~3AM4—30—03 If not weighed,numberofcubi~r~d~
L~X~*~ O~b1N F 1

3 cubic yards= 1 t~i~

Delivery wasmadeby License~ _________

Print Name: 1/ i/1f~~A / ijy~ ;~
7~(~)~4—30—03

CompanyName:________________________
~‘.980 lb GR 1 ~i

3421.00 1 b TP~ Address: Ric ~ IV(~yJ~t.~- 5; 51~
~2580 lb NT ____________________

___________________ Signatu~7%A5~~“7~
TICKET FOR DISPOSALOFSOLID WASTE / / ~

Payment. AU solidwastebills areduetwenty (20) daysafterbeing sentout. The City will- addapenaltyof
ten percent(10%)to all bills not paidby the 20th. day aftermailing.
Rev: 9501 . ••

(Signatureof TransferStationOperator)



)~)) C 2

City of Kewanee p ~ ~ a s 816
SolidWasteTransfer Station’~’°R.~ -

FisherAvenue ~O/J3
Kewanee,Illinois 61443

I SAM 43(}(}3 [ifnotweighed,numberof cubic:yards]
LOOP ~30 4S4&~lb IN • I I

3 cubicyards= 1 ton

Delivery was~nadeby License#: _________

Print Name: ~ ]~‘L~V
A: 9AM 4—3S~—~3- . .‘. CompanyName:

&~5580 lb &F~ ii •

454 /~0 i ~ T ~ Address: /~56 /~/~y7j~-~./ 7
20120 1 b NT

Signature:~7%~~
TICKET FORDISPOSALOFSOLID WASTE 7 ‘

Payment.All solidwastebills areduetwenty (20) daysafterbeing sentout. TheCityyilt~ddapenaltyof
tenpercent(10%)to all bills notpaidby the 20th. dayaftermailing. 7 //
Rev:9501 .•_/•. (‘1 -

(Signatureof TransferStationOperator)
- ~--—.•,--—,—----—--—--—-•—- ~‘ ~-——-—--~-~- ‘~C~Tr -~ç~---~~-— -~~ .~C_ ~

City of Kewanee
SolidWasteTransfer Station 093871

i ~C FisherAvenue

9 Kewanee,Illinois 61443

10:~4AM9—24—03 If not weighed,numberof cubicyards
LOOP *11 49920 lb iN I I

3 cubic yards= 1 ton

Deliverywasmadeby Licen~e#: _________

Print Name: ~ I ~ ~ ,i4 ~ ((

1 c~S8AM 9—24—03- — CompanyName:________________________
50740 lb i~~R i .

1 e I
49920 1 b TA Address:i , .~ ~ o(. ~‘.

820 lb NT (1
Si atu~/’14~~~

TICKETFORDISPOSAL_OFSOLID WASTE _________________________________________

Payment. All solidwastebills areduetwenty (20) daysafterbeing sentout. The City will a apenaltyof
ten percent(10%)to all bills notpaid by the 20th. dayaftermailing.
IRev: 9501 ______________________________________

(Signatureof TransferStationOperator)


